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On Fri, Apr 13,2018 at 10:41 AM, Abhishek
Chauhan <abhi.maps@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Team,

Please find snapshot of transfer of joining
fee 800/ transaction id is 810310177899 .

Find snapshot for your better standing.

e

Regards,
Abhishek
Mob.+919354694992
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On 13-Apr-2018, at 12:01 PM, Abhishek Chauhan
<abhi.maps@gmail.com> wrote:

Awaiting your response.

Regards,
Abhishek
Mob.+919354694992

From: jetearn.com ( Joining Fee )

Sent: 13 April 2018 11:02

To: Abhishek Chauhan

Subject: Re: Snapshot of transfer of joining
fee 800/ transaction id is810310177899

Dear Member,

Your payment has been Confirmed.
We will send your login details as soon
as possible.

On Fri, Apr 13,2018 at 10:41 AM, Abhishek
Chauhan <abhi.maps@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Team,
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Re: Snapshot of transfer of joining fee
800/ transaction id is810310177899

Me Send to jetearn.com ( Joining F... Details
16 Apr 2018, 9:35 p.m.

Dear Jetearn Team,

why you waisting my time ????

you all re trying to frod with me. nobody calls and
nobody stands on their commitment and no
response from your side. every time i am mailing
you.

why you did not take it seriously and | have
waisted my money and time with you

Kindly resolve this issue otherwise | will make
claim from you with alternate option.

Sent from my iPhone

On 13-Apr-2018, at 6:42 PM, Abhishek Chauhan
<abhi.maps@gmail.com> wrote:

Dear Team,

As per your mail after my payment confirm you
will send login details but still | have not received
my login details.

Please do the need full.

Sent from my iPhone
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